ORDINANCE NO. <u>3-9</u> CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Sally Beals ON THE

18th DAY OF February, 1991.

• ** ** ** • • • **

> AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 24-90 AND PROVIDING FOR THE PAYMENT OF A SALARY DIFFERENTIAL TO EMPLOYEES OF THE CITY WHO ARE CALLED TO ACTIVE DUTY DURING THE PERSIAN GULF CRISIS AND PROVIDING FOR THE NORMAL ACCRUAL OF BENEFITS.

WHEREAS, some employees of the City of Centerville may be called to active duty in the Armed Forces of the United States due to the present Persian Gulf crisis; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Centerville wishes to assure that any such employees will not suffer economic hardship as a result thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE,

THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:

<u>Section 1</u>. That Ordinance 24-90 is hereby amended by the addition of the following language:

> In the event a regular full-time employee of the City of Centerville is called to active duty in the Armed Services of the United States of America, that employee's compensation shall continue with the City paying any differential between compensation paid by the Armed Services and the amount which said employee would have earned had the employee not been called to active duty. Further, during such period of time said employee is on active duty, the City of Centerville shall continue the accrual of all benefits and contributions to the public employees retirement system as though said employee was still in the full-time employment of the City. This provision shall be retroactive to January 1, 1991.

<u>Section 2</u>. This Ordinance shall become effective from and after the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED THIS 18th day of <u>February</u>, 1991.

Mayo the City o Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

. . . .

maril In Saugeli
Clerk of Council
City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 3-91, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the <u>18th</u> day of <u>Februerz</u>, 1991.

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions, Department of Law Robert N, Farguhar Municipal Atturney